DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS DIVISION OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION LEGAL UNIT 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1700 Oakland, California 94612 Tel (510) 286-7100 Fax (510) 286-0687



September 29, 2017

Virginia Garrett 249 Magellan Drive Sarasota, FL 34243

NOTICE OF PROVIDER SUSPENSION - WORKERS' COMPENSATION

Dear Ms. Garrett:

The Acting Administrative Director of the Division of Workers' Compensation (DWC) is required by Labor Code sections 139.21(a)(1)(A) and 139.21(a)(1)(C) to suspend you from participation in the California workers' compensation system for one or more of the following reasons: you have been convicted of a crime described in Labor Code section 139.21(a)(1)(A), and/or your license, certification, or approval to provide health care services has been surrendered or revoked. Enclosed are copies of the documents relied upon by the Acting Administrative Director as the basis for taking this action.

Your suspension will start 30 calendar days after the date of mailing of this notice, unless you submit a written request for a hearing, which will stay the suspension pending the outcome of the hearing. Your request must be made within 10 calendar days of the date of mailing of this notice. If you do not request a hearing within the 10-day time limit, you will be suspended from participation in the California workers' compensation system pursuant to California Code of Regulations, title 8, section 9788.2(b).

Your request for a hearing must contain:

- Your current mailing address;
- The legal and factual reasons as to why you do not believe Labor Code section 139.21(a)(1) is applicable to you; and
- Your original signature or the original signature of your legal representative.

The scope of the hearing is limited to whether or not Labor Code section 139.21(a)(1) is applicable to you. The Acting Administrative Director is required to suspend you unless you provide proof in the hearing that Labor Code section 139.21(a)(1) does not apply.

Your original request for a hearing and one copy of the request must be filed with the Acting Administrative Director. Additionally, you must also serve one copy of the request for a hearing on the DWC Legal Unit. The addresses for the Acting Administrative Director and the Legal Unit are:

Virginia Garrett September 29, 2017

Hearing Request Acting Administrative Director Division of Workers' Compensation 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1800 Oakland, California 94612

and

Hearing Request Legal Unit, Division of Workers' Compensation 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1800 Oakland, California 94612

The original and all copies of the request for hearing must have a proof of service attached. A sample proof of service, containing all necessary elements, can be found on the DWC website at https://www.dir.ca.gov/dwc/forms.html, under the category "Court Forms," and then "Proof of Service." The Acting Administrative Director is required to hold your hearing within 30 days of the receipt of your written request. The hearing will be conducted by a hearing officer appointed by the Acting Administrative Director. You will be notified shortly after the receipt of your request of the date and time of the hearing.

For more information about the suspension procedure, please refer to Provider Suspension Regulations, California Code of Regulations, title 8, sections 9788.1 - 9788.4, which can be found on the DWC website at http://www.dir.ca.gov/dwc/DWCPropRegs/Provider-Suspension-Procedure/Clean-Version/Text-of-Regulations.pdf.

Sincerely.

George Parisotto

Acting Administrative Director Division of Workers' Compensation

Encls.

- -Misdemeanor Complaint in *The People of the State of California v. Virginia Garrett* (Case No. 8VY01984), Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles
- -Misdemeanor Sentencing Memorandum Vehicle Code in *The People of the State of California v. Virginia Garrett* (Case No. 8VY01984), Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles
- -Default Decision and Order In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Virginia Ila Garrett (Case No. 2010-354), Before the Board of Registered Nursing, Department of Consumer Affairs, State of California, with accompanying Accusation
- -Declaration of Socorro Tongco in Support of Notice of Provider Suspension
- -Proof of Service

SPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, OR 04/30/2008 Bkg no. 1251104

Plaintiff,

vs.

VIRGINIA GARRETT

02/08/1947 F

V23152a/pr

V23152b

LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT

APR 28 2008

JOHNA, CLARKE, CLERK

MISDEMEANOR COMPLAINT

Case number: 8VY01984

FILED JOHN A. CLARKE Executive Officer/Clerk

Deputy Clerk

Issued by ROCKARD J. DELGADILLO City Attorney

By_
JOHN C.I. ROCKE (LT)
Deputy City Attorney

Comes now the undersigned and states that he is informed and believes, and upon such information and belief declares: That on or about 04/09/2008 at and in the City of Los Angeles, in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, a misdemeanor, to wit, violation of Subdivision (a) of Section 23152 of the California Vehicle Code was committed by the above-named defendant(s) (whose true name(s) to affiant is(are) unknown), who at the time and place last aforesaid, did willfully and unlawfully drive a vehicle while being under the influence of an alcoholic beverage and a drug and under the combined influence of an alcoholic beverage and a drug.

ALLEGATIONS OF PRIOR CONVICTIONS

It is further alleged that the defendant was convicted of having violated the following section(s) of the California Vehicle Code, said violation(s) and conviction(s) having occurred on or about the following date(s):

Code Section

Violation Date

Conviction Date

Docket No.

Court No.

V23152A

02/09/2004

04/01/2004

4VN00660

19498

MCI 23152(A)/29

For a further, separate and second cause of action and a different offense, belonging to the same class of crimes and offenses set forth in Count I hereof, affiant further alleges that on or about 04/09/2008 at and in the City of Los Angeles, in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, a misdemeanor, to wit, violation of Subdivision (b) of Section 23152 of the California Vehicle Code was committed by the above-named defendant(s) (whose true name(s) to affiant is(are) unknown), who at the time and place last aforesaid, did willfully and unlawfully drive a vehicle with 0.08 percent or more, by weight, of alcohol in his or her blood.

The allegations of prior convictions listed in Count I of this complaint are hereby incorporated by reference as allegations of prior convictions for the purposes of this Count of the complaint.

MCI 23152(B)/29

All of which is contrary to the law and against the peace and dignity of the People of the State of California. Declarant and complainant therefore prays that a warrant may be issued for the arrest of said defendant(s) and that he may be dealt with according to law.

Attached hereto and incorporated by reference as though fully set forth are written statements and reports which constitute the basis upon which I make the within allegations.

A declaration in Support of the Issuance of Such Warrant is Submitted.

Executed at Los Angeles, California, on

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is, true and correct.

Declarant and Complainant

ABRAMIAN # 15253

INFORMAL DISCOVERY NOTICE

TO THE ABOVE-NAMED DEFENDANT(S) AND/OR ATTORNEY(S) FOR DEFENDANT(S):

Plaintiff, the People of the State of California, hereby requests discovery/disclosure from the defendant(s) and his or her attorney(s) in this case pursuant to Penal Code Sections 1054.3 and 1054.5.

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that if complete disclosure is not made within 15 days of this request, plaintiff will seek -- on or before the next court date, or as soon as practicable thereafter -- a court order enforcing the provisions of Penal Code Section 1054.1, subdivisions (b) and (c). This is an ongoing request for any of the listed items which become known to the defendant(s) and his or her attorney(s) after the date of compliance.

The written statements and reports attached hereto constitute discoverable materials designated in Penal Code Section 1054.1. Any additional material discoverable pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.1 that becomes known to plaintiff will be provided to the defense.

If, prior to or during trial, as a result of this request plaintiff obtains additional evidence or material subject to disclosure under a previous defense request or court order pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.1, plaintiff will disclose the existence of that evidence or material within a reasonable time.

DISCOVERY MATERIALS SHOULD BE DELIVERED TO A DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY IN TRIAL COURT ON THE FIRST TRIAL DATE.

E R. COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF T LES MISDEMEANOR SENTENCING MEMORANDUM VEHICLE CODE

)e je ndâ	n: 1/1/2601	11.0		RETT	TENDING III	F	80401		•		1887.	
ater	8-2005	Dep VDiv.	113	Prosecutor: ;	KURE		- ,, ,,	Dofeinset			i de la composición dela composición de la composición dela composición de la compos	
	5728.02		ork;	Sharar unit auf m	Reporte		b Martin	interprotor/		o Adi		
relann	unt <u>3</u> já vlolatio ent For Judgment		.g		14 14 5 1		5 m 2 1 m 2		v	m <u>a r</u> aomi	ied bliots	
6110 110							****			Company Company		
Oa	obation is denied. De landant to receive total	credit of	days/noun	s (ciedida)	a/hours dettial pl	Jall forthwith (-) i lus day	conseculive [s GT/WT).	J'concurrent	with <u>The State</u>	<u>(1. 64</u> 762 (1. 14 187)	STATES TO	
· Da	y a fine of \$plu y all lines and assesso coullon of the forego	ients as set fort	i in paragrapi	h 19 bélowi		and a						a ar s Sava
onditle	onal Sentence (PC	§1203b)/Ordo	r of Probat	ion (PC § 1203a)	. registat	gegent tiggte å i dig				value (
For a	altion of sentence period of	_months upon	the following	ig lerms and cond	illöns (Section 1	4				Acid. 7	
D	erveday efendant to receive o Time may be serve	redit of	.days/l	hours actual plus	<u>: :::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::</u>	ays/hours GT/V	With VT. : Timi	e may be so)	ved in any pene	ıl İnstitution,	igar Guldik, maka	
ļ	Time may be selve Time may be selve Detendant may not	d in any city is	ll having ed	tual confinement,	al delendant's	expense, (021)	Tillian histori	ak kallatrada				The Sign
.	LastC LastC Approved reside	lays of Juli time	to be serve	ed in: [] Antelope	Valley Rehabi	Illallon Center	at Acton of W	amı Springs	California (827		Program.	hno
	Defendant to be re If defendant leaves	eased chily to	an authoriz	ed representative	of that program	and is to comp	ly with all prop	gram terms a	and conditions,	tining in	- Triolisiii	(002)
ŊØ	ay a line of \$ 50	🤣 prus pen	ally assess	menis or in dela	ult thereof sem	e. 10 add	llonal days n	County Jall, o	consecutive or p	erform	days	of .
: 16	ommunity Laberi ili time already serve	it i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	v be bald in	monthly installme	nts of \$ 🔅 🦠	: /124) i Dei	enclant to repo	orf to Financi	al Evaluator lo	ors <u>au</u> Vork out a p	_ towards iin Dymonit plan	e ior (163)
[.]P	Defendant elects ja erform	days of wo	ork for Gomi	munky Lacon 🔃		<u> </u>	Horm	<u>. daystnoui</u>	rs.ogapprovéd ((1) 4136 (c.) (1) 413 (c.)	<u></u>
, 8	ervice; with credit to allure to complete cou	t-ordered work	_ days, actu or Communit	al. Sign up fôy all y Service without ex	work of Commi cuse may result	unjly Service of In Jail. This work	nly at a count-a or Community \$	approved vol Service is in ac	Unteer center or Idition to that don	the clerk's to a in lieu of the	ffice.	
N()	fake restitution to v] in the stipulated st	lotlin		per PC § (048) 1 p	202,4(f) lin the er an v final élvi	sum of \$	(04) (00) hat väts (100)	(8) () In an 1 11 lability	amount to be di	demined at	a hearing. (C) 67)
V.E	groll willin 21 day 12 hour 13 mon	s (or within 2	days from	n your release fro	m custody) ai	nd successful	y pompiete a	n approved	Defendant's l	AC:	为. [] Re	lusal
	riving privilege until Hend Alcoholi	you have suce	easfully con	hbleted a licensed	alcohol educăl	lon program.	Report to C	lerk ör Heal	th Officer for pre	dram infothi	allon.	
0	l the alcohol educati	on program. (246	8 10 Buch			ana ara a	Law yes	经复项数额	推出。	Mark C	
Ď	o not drive any vel homical test, any fiel o not drive a motor	d sobriely lest	or any prel	Inilijaty alcohol sc	reening lest wh	ien requested b	y any peace c	officer. (711)	医多角掌链	建制铁层	Latin my	
· I I A	is not onve a motor. Ibstain trom the tise intell in and complete	of all alcoholic	baverages	and stay officefall	piaces where	they are a chief	fem of sale.	(300)	包含品种植	A A A		A. S.
	he court finds that our driver's licens ou may not drive a j	defendant pr	esenis ii ir darad 1.7 e	affic safety or pu	blic safety rish	and, per VC §	13352.4 (d), i	disallows iss	Hance by OMV	of a restricte	d license. (2	49)
Υ Υ Υ ! !	ou may not drive a t ou are hereby decla	notor vehicle u red to be a Ha	nless and u bitual Traffi	intll your enving pr c Offender for a p	ivilège is resto eriod of	red. Defer years (20	dant under ag 3)	je 21 at Ilme	ól offense.		Marine	in Land Her son
į jo	omply with the "Sup to not own, use, pos	plemental Ten	ns of Proba	illon - Ignillon Inte	rlock Deylce" i	egarding instal	lallon of an hii			av fion ola	cës where	
ù . c	sers, buyers or selle ouriseling program, i	rs congregate: (9,26)	Do not as	sociate with perso	ns known by yo	ou lo be control	led substance	usons or sol	lers, except in a	n authorized	drug Sala	Aparto Maria
	übmil your person a ⁄amani, probable ca											
	/arrani; probable ca he vehicle with licen he vehicle with licen ay all of the follow	se piale se piale don (chách a)	that annu	is, after notice	and hearing, a and hearing,	ordered confisc	aled and sold	pet Vetilele	iya her venicie Code § 23596(i	Jode § 2359 1):	4(a). (699)	
']	Ka röstitutlön fin	e of []\$100.0	0. []\$ <u></u>	per PC	§1202;4(b) hij	or DO R1900 A	d novingon) la	staved until	probation is rev	okëd and se	nlence impó	sed:
	A probation tow A court security An administrative A citation process	fee of \$20.00 screening fee	per PC § 14 bt \$25.00 p	65.ij(e)(1), (ADL t ser Gov'i Code §2	(A:SF) 9550(f), (Il dele	indanî arrested	and released	by arresting	agendy.)	Sav (1985) Carrellos		
	A AS CENTINEAN NUSSECUL	SIGSERIBLES ROUGE	i idiliharaci	HIGH ICO OF W	Tir gəleviyəti Tir gəleviyəti	arrested and c lo line local arr	ited out by the esting agency	arresting ac , per Gdv I C	jency) oda §29550, f c	t.Gov¶Cod	§29550.2.	
	All applicable alo				- Λαι	w en	Dist.) co		(C) (1-1)	A #	Cu. Ma	
.[.]. ر	Jan 1	2 1/2.	- Cor	his tases	C Truse	myon	V Yew AV	ν		~ .	Pro-Allo	
l Nafa	Obey all laws and o ndant acknowledge	is thát lieishn	understan	ids and accents t	he fernis and	conditions of	hmballon.702	41	nihalid Duddunde		有数数数 4-5-3-5	
Cou	ndant ordered to pay ntalalleijatione/	72	are d	dismissed/strick	on on the Peop	le's molfon pur	svent to Pona	Code Secil	on 1385 as loth	ls detendan		
	ance Dates: Defen der for failt	dant is Druere	d to appea	r in person on ea		wing compilal earing in Div./C	7 T. T. C.	4 3 4 4 4 4 4	<u>na i Nair.</u> Ani Alam	·加速性 劉·多·森		
·	· Additional Control of the Control	5 1	<u>ر در در ا</u>	8.30m	<u> </u>		*****	8:30a,m	VAL JAO	8.30 A	Ma .	1
<u> </u>	os/lees in full by: allments allowed	12/24	109	OFRE I		Completion of Ak	ivikoi Program:		101/108	مارك	1) 0Km	42.8
	lele jell/work/c-s by: sland, accopt and y	vili comply wi	th the fore	golun conditiona	Other:	l compliance (ialos and wil	réturn to C	ourt as ordere	選手 <u>書い</u> diposite		
1	danya.Sqiribili il			ini arrinda		ey e signatura	ote Catterine		har			
Delei	ndant's Addross:) « <u></u>				-	WYV V	n W. X Commission	er of the Superi	ot Cotal		
Defei	rdant's Telephone:			11 12 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	1 / v.			j i		ii	x Geor	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
÷.								April 46	h Boy	limite		

₁ .		and the second of the second o						
2		•						
3								
· 4								
5								
6	BEFORI BOARD OF REGIST	TERED NURSING						
7	DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS STATE OF CALIFORNIA							
8		G N 0010 074						
9	In the Matter of the Accusation Against:	Case No. 2010-354						
10	YAND CANDA WAA CA DDEEDE							
11	249 Magellan Drive	DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER						
12	Sarasota, FL 34243	[Gov. Code, §11520]						
13	Registered Nurse License No. 543848							
14	-							
15	Respondent.							
16								
17	FINDINGS OF FACT 1.1. On or about January 29, 2010, Complainant Louise R. Bailey, M.Ed., RN, in her							
18								
19 20	official capacity as the Interim Executive Officer of the Board of Registered Nursing, Department							
21	of Consumer Affairs, filed Accusation No. 2010-354 against Virginia Ila Garrett ("Respondent")							
	before the Board of Registered Nursing. (Accusation attached as Exhibit A .) 1.2. On or about June 4, 1998, the Board of Registered Nursing ("Board") issued							
23								
24	Registered Nurse License No. 543848 to Respondent. The Registered Nurse License expired on							
25	March 31, 2012, and has not been renewed.							
26	1.3. On or about June 28, 2011, Respondent was served by Certified and First Class Mail							
27	copies of the Accusation No. 2010-354, Statemen							
28	Discovery, and Discovery Statutes (Government of	Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7) at						
	1							

1	2. The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default.
2	3. The Board of Registered Nursing is authorized to revoke Respondent's Registered
3	Nurse License based upon the following violations alleged in the Accusation which are supported
4	by the evidence contained in the Default Decision Evidence Packet in this case.
5	a. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 490, subdivision (b), 2761,
6	subdivisions (a), (f) of the Code for unprofessional conduct because Respondent was criminally
7 .	convicted of offenses substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and duties of a
8 .	registered nurse. The conduct is described in more particularity in Accusation No. 2010-354,
9	inclusive and herein incorporated by reference.
10	b. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 2762, subdivisions (b) and
11	(c) of the Code on the grounds of unprofessional conduct because she was convicted of a crime
12	involving the use of alcohol and dangerous use of alcohol. The conduct is described in more
13	particularity in Accusation No. 2010-354, inclusive and herein incorporated by reference.
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
	3

IT IS SO ORDERED that Registered Nurse License No. 543848, heretofore issued to Respondent Virginia Ila Garrett, is revoked. Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision (c), Respondent may serve a written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on within seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent. The agency in its discretion may vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute. This Decision shall become effective on January 27, 2012 It is so ORDERED December 28, 2011 11. Day Hillyn-FOR THE BOARD OF REGISTERED NURSING DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 51015372.DOC DOI Matter ID/LA2011601501. Attachment: Exhibit A: Accusation

Exhibit A

Accusation

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	J
	EDMUND G. BROWN JR.	
······································	Attorney General of California GLORIA BARRIOS	-
• .	Supervising Deputy Attorney General MICHEL W. VALENTINE	-
	Deputy Attorney General	
	State Bar No. 153078 300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702	
•	Los Angeles, CA 90013 Telephone: (213) 897-2544	
	Facsimile: (213) 897-2804	-
	Attorneys for Complainant	.
	BEFORE THE	
	BOARD OF REGISTERED NURSING DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS STATE OF CALIFORNIA	
	In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 2010 - 354	
	VIRGINIA ILA GARRETT	
	17558 Hiawatha Street Granada Hills, CA 91344 ACCUSATION	
y = 1		-
i 4	Registered Nurse License No. 543848	
	Respondent.	
	Complainant alleges:	
	PARTIES	
• .	1. Louise R. Bailey, M.Ed., RN (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her	٠ .
. 2	official capacity as the Interim Executive Officer of the Board of Registered Nursing, Departmen	t
	of Consumer Affairs.	Ì
	2. On or about June 4, 1998, the Board of Registered Nursing (Board) issued Registered	i
	Nurse License No. 543848 to Virginia IIa Garrett (Respondent). The Registered Nurse License	
	was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on	
	March 31, 2010, unless renewed.	
		[:
	AGO 00003	
	\parallel	

JURISDICTION

- 3. This Accusation is brought before the Board, under the authority of the following laws. All section references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated.
- 4. Section 118, subdivision (b), of the Code provides that the suspension, expiration, surrender or cancellation of a license shall not deprive the Board of jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary action during the period within which the license may be renewed, restored, reissued or reinstated.
- 5. Section 2750 provides, in pertinent part, that every-licensee, including licensees holding temporary or inactive licenses, may be disciplined as provided in Article 3 of the Nursing Act.

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

- 6. Section 490 states:
- (a) In addition to any other that a board is permitted to take against a licensee, a board may suspend or revoke a license on the ground that the licensee has been convicted of a crime, if the crime is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of the business or profession for which the license was issued.
- (b) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, a board may exercise any authority to discipline a licensee for conviction of a crime that is independent of the authority granted under subdivision (a) only if the crime is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, duties of the business or profession for which the license was issued.
- (c) A conviction within the meaning of this section means a plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction following a plea of nolo contendere. Any action that a board is permitted to take following the establishment of a conviction may be taken when the time for appeal has elapsed, or the judgment of conviction has been affirmed on appeal, or when an order granting probation is made suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under the provisions of Section 1203.4 of the Penal Code.

ï

[:]7

///

///

AGO- - 00004

7. Section 2761 states:

"The board may take disciplinary action against a certified or licensed nurse or deny an application for a certificate or license for any of the following:

(a) Unprofessional conduct,

-1-

- (d) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the violation of, or conspiring to violate any provision or term of this chapter or regulations adopted pursuant to it.
- (f) Conviction of a felony or of any offense substantially related to the qualifications; functions, and duties of a registered nurse, in which event the record of the conviction shall be conclusive evidence thereof." ...
 - 8. Section 2762 states:

"In addition to other acts constituting unprofessional conduct within the meaning of this chapter it is unprofessional conduct for a person licensed under this chapter to do any of the following:

- "(b) Use any controlled substance as defined in Division 10 (commencing with Section 11000) of the Health and Safety Code, or any dangerous drug or dangerous device as defined in Section 4022, or alcoholic beverages, to an extent or in a manner dangerous or injurious to himself or herself, any other person, or the public or to the extent that such use impairs his or her ability to conduct with safety to the public the practice authorized by his or her license.
- "(c) Be convicted of a criminal offense involving the prescription, consumption, or self-administration of any of the substances described in subdivisions (a) and (b) of this section, or the possession of, or falsification of a record pertaining to, the substances described in subdivision (a) of this section, in which event the record of the conviction is conclusive evidence thereof."

26 |

/// .

///

///

AGO- - 00005

REGULATORY PROVISION

9. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1444, states:

"A conviction or act shall be considered to be substantially related to the qualifications, functions or duties of a registered nurse if to a substantial degree it evidences the present or potential unfitness of a registered nurse to practice in a manner consistent with the public health, safety, or welfare. ..."

COST RECOVERY

10. Section 125.3 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Board may request the administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of the case.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Criminal Convictions)

- 11. Respondent is subject to disciplinary pursuant to Code sections 490 and 2761, subdivision (f), in conjunction with California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1444, in that Respondent was convicted of crimes substantially related to the qualifications, functions or duties of a licensed registered nurse, as follows:
- a. On or about August 20, 2008, after pleading nolo contendere, Respondent was convicted of one misdemeanor count of violating Vehicle Code section 23103 [wet/reckless driving], in the criminal proceeding entitled *The People of the State of California v. Virginia Garrett* (Super. Ct. Los Angeles County, 2008, No. 8VY01984). Respondent was court ordered to serve 10 days in jail, pay fines totaling \$1364.00, complete a 12-hour alcohol program and placed on probation for a period of 36 months with terms and conditions. The circumstances surrounding the conviction are that on or about April 9, 2008, the California Highway Patrol arrested Respondent for driving under the influence of an alcoholic beverage and that her continued operation of a motor vehicle would be unsafe.
 - b. On or about April 1, 2004, after pleading nolo contendere, Respondent was convicted of

27⁻

1	one misdemestic count of violating venicle code section 23132(b) [diffying while naving blood
2	alcohol content greater than 0.8%], in the criminal proceeding entitled The People of California v.
3	Virginia I. Garrett (Super. Ct. Los Angeles County, 2004, No. 4VN00660). Respondent was
4	court ordered to serve 13 days in jail, pay fines totaling \$1366.00, complete a 3-month First-
5	Offender Alcohol Counseling Program and placed on probation for a period of 36 months with
6	terms and conditions.
7	SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
8	(Unprofessional Conduct)
9	12. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 2761,
ιό	subdivision (a), in conjunction with California Code of Regulations, section 1444, for
11	unprofessional conduct in connection with alcohol use and criminal convictions. Complainant
12	refers to, and by this reference incorporates, the allegations set forth above in paragraph 11,
13-	subparagraphs (a) and (b), as though set forth fully.
14	THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
15	(Dangerous Use of Alcohol)
16	13. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 2762,
17	subdivision (b), in that on or about April 8, 2008 and April 1, 2004, Respondent used alcohol
18	beverages to an extent or in a manner dangerous to herself, and others. Complainant refers to,
19 .	and by this reference incorporates, the allegations set forth above in paragraph 11, subparagraphs
20	(a) and (b), as though set forth fully.
21	FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
22	(Conviction Involving Alcohol)
23	14. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 2762,
24 24	subdivision (c), in that on or about April 1, 2004, Respondent was convicted of a crime involving
25	the consumption of alcohol. Complainant refers to, and by this reference incorporates, the
26	allegations set forth above in paragraph 11, subparagraph (b), as though set forth fully.
27	

AGO~ - 00007.

28

PRAYER WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 2 and that following the hearing, the Board issue a decision: Revoking or suspending Registered Nurse License No. 543848, issued to 4 Respondent; . 2 6 2. Ordering Virginia Ila Garrett to pay the Board the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 7 125.3; and Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 10 11 12 Interim Executive Officer. 14 Board of Registered Nursing Department of Consumer Affairs 15 State of California Complainant 16 17 18 19 20 21 LA2009604399 60498022.doc 22 23 24 25 26 27 28

6

AGO- - 00008